prepared with the correct data. Lease obligation balances at December 31, 2005, derived from the new tables are higher than recorded balances,
and conversely, interest expense for the year was lower. The total cumulative impact of the restatement for this error that as of December 31,
2005 was a decrease in retained earnings and net income of $155.

Restatement of Financial Statements for 2005

The consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2005 reflect the effects of the restatements described previously on net
policy acquisition costs amortized and its effect on unamortized deferred policy acquisition costs, benefits to policyholders expense and its effect
on policy reserves and claim reserves, interest expense and its effect on notes payable and additional paid-in capital, the Federal income tax
benefit and its effects on income taxes payable and deferred income taxes, and basic and fully diluted earnings per share. A summary of the
effects of the restatement for all errors on reported amounts for the year ended December 31, 2005 is presented below.

Amounts Reported in the
Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2005

As Previously As
Reported Adjustment Restated

Unamortized deferred policy acquisition costs $ 143,700 $   (3,266) $140,434
Policy reserves (accident and health) 618,128 (4,391) 613,737
Claim reserves 363,059 870 363,929
Accounts payable and other liabilities 35,796 1,064 36,860
Long-term debt - - -
Federal income tax payable 2,605 (84) 2,521
Deferred income taxes 5,306 (199) 5,107
Additional paid-in capital 226,922 439 227,361
Retained earnings 48,283 (965) 47,318

46

Edgar Filing: PENN TREATY AMERICAN CORP - Form 10-K

53

Amounts Reported in the
Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income

December 31, 2005

As Previously As
Reported Adjustment Restated

Benefits to policyholders $  (287,188) $   3,521 $   (283,667)
Net policy acquisition costs amortized (5,480) (3,266) (8,746)
Interest expense (6,567) (1,503) (8,070)
Federal income tax benefit 8,634 283 8,917
Net loss before cumulative effect of change in accounting

(12,441) (965) (13,406)principle
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (1,507) - (1,507)
Net loss (13,948) (965) (14,913)
Basic earnings per share from net loss before cumulative

$   (0.85) $   (0.07) $   (0.92)effect of change in accounting principle
Basic earnings per share from net loss $   (0.96) $   (0.06) $   (1.02)
Diluted earnings per share from net loss before cumulative

$   (0.85) $   (0.07) $   (0.92)effect of change in accounting principle
Diluted earnings per share from net loss $   (0.96) $   (0.06) $   (1.02)

The restatement did not have any impact on total cash flows from operations, investing or financing activities.

Critical Accounting Estimates

[…]

for the year was lower. The total cumulative impact of the restatement for this error that affected shareholders� equity as of December 31, 2005
was a decrease in retained earnings and net income of $155.

Restatement of Financial Statements for 2005

Edgar Filing: PENN TREATY AMERICAN CORP - Form 10-K

94

The consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2005 reflect the effects of the restatements described previously on net
policy acquisition costs amortized and its effect on unamortized deferred policy acquisition costs, benefits to policyholders expense and its effect
on policy reserves and claim reserves, interest expense and its effect on notes payable and additional paid-in capital, the Federal income tax
benefit and its effects on income taxes payable and deferred income taxes, and basic and fully diluted earnings per share. A summary of the
effects of the restatement for all errors on reported amounts for the year ended December 31, 2005 is presented below.

9

Financial Pages (F)

Edgar Filing: PENN TREATY AMERICAN CORP - Form 10-K

95

Amounts Reported in the
Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2005

As Previously As
Reported Adjustment Restated

Unamortized deferred policy acquisition costs $ 143,700 $   (3,266) $140,434
Policy reserves (accident and health) 618,128 (4,391) 613,737
Claim reserves 363,059 870 363,929
Accounts payable and other liabilities 35,796 1,064 36,860
Federal income tax payable 2,605 (84) 2,521
Deferred income taxes 5,306 (199) 5,107
Additional paid-in capital 226,922 439 227,361
Retained earnings 48,283 (965) 47,318

Amounts Reported in the
Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income

December 31, 2005

As Previously As
Reported Adjustment Restated

Benefits to policyholders $  (287,188) $   3,521 $   (283,667)
Net policy acquisition costs amortized (5,480) (3,266) (8,746)
Interest expense (6,567) (1,503) (8,070)
Federal income tax benefit 8,634 283 8,917
Net loss before cumulative effect of change in accounting

(12,441) (965) (13,406)principle
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (1,507) - (1,507)
Net loss (13,948) (965) (14,913)
Basic earnings per share from net loss before cumulative

$   (0.85) $   (0.07) $   (0.92)effect of change in accounting principle
Basic earnings per share from net loss $   (0.96) $   (0.06) $   (1.02)
Diluted earnings per share from net loss before

$   (0.85) $   (0.07) $   (0.92)cumulative effect of change in accounting principle
Diluted earnings per share from net loss $   (0.96) $   (0.06) $   (1.02)

The restatement did not have any impact on total cash flows from operations, investing or financing activities

4. Summary of Significant and New Accounting Policies: